New.r()u Edland Government of Newfoundland and Labrador
Human Resource Secretariat
Labrador

November 20, 2018
I

Re: Your request for access to information under Part Il of the Access to Information and
Protection of Privacy Act [Our File #: HRS-25-2018]

On Monday, October 22, 2018, the Human Resource Secretariat (HRS) received your request for
general information, as follows:

“Any messaging prepared for the fall sitting of the house of assembly during the month of October
2018.”

In a follow-up conversation, | asked you to clarify the types of messaging you were referencing in your
request. You indicated that you were seeking any “hot topic” messaging that would have been
prepared for the Minister in response to potential questions that he may asked in the HOA in October.

| am pleased to inform you that a decision has been made by the Human Resource Secretariat to
provide access to some of the requested information.

As required by 8(2) of the Act, we have severed information that is unable to be disclosed and have
provided you with as much information as possible. In accordance with your request for a copy of the
records, the appropriate copies have been enclosed.

Access to the remaining records, and/or information contained within the records, has been refused in
accordance with the following exception to disclosure, as specified in the Access to Information and
Protection of Privacy Act (the Act):

e Section 38 — This section of the ATIPPA states that the public body may refuse to disclosure
information that would be harmful to labour relations interests of public body as employer, as
included below. In accordance with this section, the HRS has decided to withhold this information
from your request.

38. (1) The head of a public body may refuse to disclose to an applicant information that would
reveal
(b) labour relations information the disclosure of which could reasonably be expected to
(i) harm the competitive position of the public body as an employer or interfere with the
negotiating position of the public body as an employer,
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Please be advised that you may appeal this decision and ask the Information and Privacy
Commissioner to review the decision to provide partial access to the requested information, as set out
in section 42 of the Act (a copy of this section of the Act has been enclosed for your reference). A
request to the Commissioner must be made in writing within 15 business days of the date of this letter
or within a longer period that may be allowed by the Commissioner. Your appeal should identify your
concerns with the request and why you are submitting the appeal.

The appeal may be addressed to the Information and Privacy Commissioner is as follows:

Office of the Information and Privacy Commissioner
2 Canada Drive
P. O. Box 13004, Stn. A
St. John’s, NL. A1B 3V8

Telephone: (709) 729-6309
Toll-Free: 1-877-729-6309
Facsimile: (709) 729-6500

You may also appeal directly to the Supreme Court Trial Division within 15 business days after you
receive the decision of the public body, pursuant to section 52 of the Act (a copy of this section of the
Act has been enclosed for your reference).

If you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact me by telephone, at 709-729-5422, or by e-mail,
at vburry@gov.nl.ca.

Sincerely,

-

ATIPP Coordinator, CIPP/C



Access or correction complaint

42.(1) A person who makes a request under this Act for access to a record or for correction of
personal information may file a complaint with the commissioner respecting a decision, act or
failure to act of the head of the public body that relates to the request.

(2) A complaint under subsection (1) shall be filed in writing not later than 15 business days

(a) after the applicant is notified of the decision of the head of the public body, or the date of
the act or failure to act; or

(b) after the date the head of the public body is considered to have refused the request
under subsection 16(2).

(3) A third party informed under section 19 of a decision of the head of a public body to grant
access to a record or part of a record in response to a request may file a complaint with the
commissioner respecting that decision.

(4) A complaint under subsection (3) shall be filed in writing not later than 15 business days
after the third party is informed of the decision of the head of the public body.

(5) The commissioner may allow a longer time period for the filing of a complaint under this
section.

(6) A person or third party who has appealed directly to the Trial Division under subsection
52(1) or 53(1) shall not file a complaint with the commissioner.

(7) The commissioner shall refuse to investigate a complaint where an appeal has been
commenced in the Trial Division.

(8) A complaint shall not be filed under this section with respect to

(a) a request that is disregarded under section 21;

(b) a decision respecting an extension of time under section 23;

(c) a variation of a procedure under section 24; or

(d) an estimate of costs or a decision not to waive a cost under section 26.

(9) The commissioner shall provide a copy of the complaint to the head of the public body
concerned.
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Direct appeal to Trial Division by an applicant

B52. (1) Where an applicant has made a request to a public body for access to a record or
correction of personal information and has not filed a complaint with the commissioner under
section 42, the applicant may appeal the decision, act or failure to act of the head of the public
body that relates to the request directly to the Trial Division.

(2) An appeal shall be commenced under subsection (1) not later than 15 business days

(a) after the applicant is notified of the decision of the head of the public body, or the date of
the act or failure to act; or

(b) after the date the head of the public body is considered to have refused the request
under subsection 16(2).

(3) Where an applicant has filed a complaint with the commissioner under section 42 and
the commissioner has refused to investigate the complaint, the applicant may commence an
appeal in the Trial Division of the decision, act or failure to act of the head of the public body that
relates to the request for access to a record or for correction of personal information.

(4) An appeal shall be commenced under subsection (3) not later than 15 business days
after the applicant is notified of the commissioner’s refusal under subsection 45(2).
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KEY MESSAGES

Human Resource Secretariat
Compensation Disclosure — Posting Error
October 17, 2018

Summary:

e On Friday, June 29 there was an error made when the Compensation Disclosure
lists were posted under the Public Sector Compensation Transparency Act. Staff
of the House of Assembly were inadvertently included.

Anticipated Questions:

e How did this error happen?
e What are you doing to correct the issue?

Key Messages:

1. The safety and protection of employees is our first priority. The Provincial
Government sincerely regrets and apologizes for this error.

2. The incident was caused by human error and immediate action has occurred to
mitigate any potential risks. Once we became aware of the issue, the information
was immediately removed from the website and measures are in place to prevent
access to employee personal and private information.

3. Employees’ personal information is not at risk, and government has notified all
individuals who were affected by this breach.

4. The Human Resource Secretariat has worked closely with the Office of the
Information and Privacy Commissioner (OIPC) since this breach was identified,
providing all relevant records and answering all questions that have come our
way.

Secondary Messages:

e The Provincial Government has notified all individuals affected by this breach.

e This matter is being addressed via normal breach protocol and there is no own-
motion investigation currently underway by the OIPC. Should the OIPC provide
any recommendations based on the information provided voluntarily by the HRS,
we will implement them accordingly.

e The HRS has been developing a business process map and associated protocol
to further ensure the protection of privacy in the compensation disclosure
process, and to avoid any future errors.

Prepared by: Marc Budgell, Director of Communications, HRS

Approved by: Executive Branch, HRS#
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